The amount relates to cases where customers have taken the Bank to court over their FCA balances held by the

Central Bank as explained in Note 17.1. Negotiations are currently underway to encourage customers to accept
the Treasury Bills issued by the Government and withdraw the court cases.

26.3.2 Other commitments
 Other commitments relate to obligations arising from unutilised available limits on all other committed facilities
 amounting to USD4 million (2014: USD39 million) and uncommitted facilities amounting to USD16 million (2014:
 USD11 million).

50

27 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEARS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 During 2015, the Bank changed the accounting treatment for its employees’ Long Service Awards obligation.

Previously the awards were being expensed when paid but with effect from the current year, the liability is now
being actuarially determined and recognised by the Bank for all serving employees. As a consequence, the

 financial statements for the prior periods have been restated and the impact is as summarised below:

27.1 Statement of financial position

 At 1 January 2014 As previously reported Adjustment As restated
  USD USD USD

 Total assets 424 795 278 - 424 795 278

 Other liabilities (31 481 458) (2 545 000) (34 026 458)
 Deferred tax (3 797 287) 655 337 (3 141 950)
 Others (314 393 769) - (314 393 769)

 Total liabilities (349 672 514) (1 889 663) (351 562 177)

 Retained earnings (38 637 540) 1 889 663 (36 747 877)
 Others (36 485 224) - (36 485 224)

 Total shareholders’ funds (75 122 764) 1 889 663 (73 233 101)

 At 31 December 2014 As previously reported Adjustment As restated
  USD USD USD

 Total assets 407 732 686 - 407 732 686

 Other liabilities (38 839 278) (2 729 001) (41 568 279)
 Deferred tax (2 507 934) 702 718 (1 805 216)
 Others (294 140 613) - (294 140 613)

 Total liabilities (335 487 825) (2 026 283) (337 514 108)

 Retained earnings (35 711 145) 2 026 283 (33 684 862)
 Others (36 533 716) - (36 533 716)
 Total shareholders’ funds (72 244 861) 2 026 283 (70 218 578)

27.2 Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
 For the year ended 31 December 2014
  As previously reported Adjustment As restated
  USD USD USD

 Operating expenses (55 084 134) (184 000) (55 268 134)
 Tax expense (3 762 806) 47 380 (3 715 426)
 Others 65 554 894  - 65 554 894

 Profit after tax 6 707 954 (136 620) 6 571 334

 Total comprehensive income 6 707 954 (136 620) 6 571 334

 The restatement resulted in a USD0.16 decline in the basic and diluted earnings per share for the financial year
ended 31 December, 2014.

for the year ended 31 December 2015
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

51

28 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

 The Bank has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:
 • Credit risk;
 • Liquidity risk;
 • Foreign exchange risk;
 • Interest rate risk;
 • Operational risk;
 • Reputational risk;
 • Legal and compliance risk;
 • Strategic risk; and
 • Capital risk.

 This note presents information about the Bank's exposure to each of the above risks, the Bank’s objectives,

[…]

Deposits from banks 28 566 -  9 151 37 717
 Other liabilities 546 302 729 608 814 031 127 884 2 217 825

 Total liabilities 1 610 934 1 953 779 11 869 752 371 142 15 805 607

 Net exposure 66 838 (35 089) (1 557 298) 255 140 (1 270 409)

The above amounts are stated in United States dollar equivalent.

for the year ended 31 December 2015
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

58

28 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (continued)

28.4   Foreign exchange risk (continued)

 The rates of exchange to the United States dollar used at as 31 December, 2015 are as follows:

   2015 2014
   Mid Rate Mid Rate
 Currency   Against USD Against USD

 GBP   1.4825 1.5559
 EUR   1.0928 1.2153
 BWP   0.0901 0.1052
 ZAR   0.0643 0.0865
 CAD   1.3873 1.1606
 AUD   0.7308 0.8185

28.4.4 Sensitivity of equity to the exchange rate

 At 31 December 2015, the Bank's net foreign currency position reflected a net liability position resulting in the
 expected impact on the statement of profit or loss and equity as reported below, assuming a 5% change in
 exchange rate:

   Effects of a 5% Effects of a 5%
   increase in decrease in
   Net exchange exchange
 Currency Assets Liabilities exposure rate rate

 GBP 1 405 756 1 455 443 (49 687) (2 484) 2 484
 EUR 2 300 026 2 284 392 15 634 782 (782)
 ZAR 3 144 536 3 519 797 (375 261) (18 763) 18 763
 Other 533 854 459 641 74 213 3 711 (3 711)

28.5   Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk refers to the changes in the net interest income of the Bank that could arise owing to adverse
 variations  in interest rates. Combined with liquidity risk, it forms part of those financial risks that are managed
 by ALCO on the  basis of quantitative results. These results stem from a set of tools and techniques used in
  Asset and Liability Management (‘ALM’) to deal with sensitivity, volatility and extreme deviations of target
  variables, and ultimately reflect  the overall risk profile. ALCO optimises the risk reward trade off through
  monthly reviews, assessing and optimally structuring the profile of the Bank’s statement of financial position,